
1orjinautomotive.com  S
E

A
T



2

      SEAT 
ALHAMBRA (7V8, 7V9) (04/1996-03/2010)

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 FR015 00360 Stabilizer link 95VW5489AC 1009591 M12x1,5-204  mm

2 FR214-L 00474 Tie rod end-L 95VW3281BC 1058380
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-223 mm

3 FR214-R 00475 Tie rod end-R 95VW3280BC 1058378
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-223 mm

4 - 01470 Axial joint 7M3422804 1001395
M14x1,5-

M14x1,5-186,5 mm

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

5 - 02471
Control arm 

complete-L
95VW3079AC 7M0407151B

361,8 mm-Lower / 

1,10 QH / 2,Q

6 - 02472
Control arm 

complete-R
95VW3078AC 7M0407152B

361,8 mm-Lower / 

1,10 QH / 2,Q

7 FR215 00476 Ball joint YM213395BA 1111156 M14x1,5

8 - 02118 Bushing 95VW5A638CA 7201717 -

9 - 02117 Bushing 95VW3A262BA 7M0407181A -

 

5 02471

1 00360 1 00360

7 00476 7 004766 02472

9 02117

802118

4 01470 4 01470 3 004752 00474



3orjinautomotive.com

      SEAT 
 ALHAMBRA (710) (06/2010-->)

1 01437

29 03612

1 01437

29 03612

5 014285 014283 01453 4 01454

21 02183

7 0356910 01877 11 018786 03568

12 01457

14 03233

26 0356510 01877 11 0187825 03564

12 01457

27 03567

19 03662

19 03662

18 03660

18 03660

28 03573

06/2010 - 07/2013

08/2013-->



4

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 VW061 01437 Stabilizer link 5Q0411315B 1K0411315B M12x1,5-334 mm

2 - 01680 Stabilizer link 1KO505465R 1K0505465C
M10x1,5-95 mm

Rear

3 VW079-L 01453 Tie rod end-L 3C0423811C 1K0423811A
M12x1,5-Female-
M16x1,5-95 mm

4 VW079-R 01454 Tie rod end-R 3C0423812C 1K0423812G
M12x1,5-Female-
M16x1,5-95 mm

5 VW054 01428 Axial joint 1K0423810A 1K0423810A
M16x1,5-

M16x1,5-306,5 mm

6 - 03568
Control arm 
complete-L

3C0407151E+
3C0407365B

3C0407151A+
3C0407365A

-

7 - 03569
Control arm 
complete-R

3C0407151E+
3C0407366B

3C0407151A+
3C0407366A

-

8 - 02466
Control arm 
w/o ball joint

3C0407151E 3C0407151A -

9 - 03572
Control arm 
w/o ball joint

3C0407151H 3C0407151G -

10 - 01877 Ball joint-L 3C0407365B 3C0407365A M12x1,5

11 - 01878 Ball joint-R 3C0407366B 3C0407366A M12x1,5

12 VW081 01457 Bushing 1K0407182F 1K0407182 -

13 - 02182 Bushing 7N0505543D
1K0501529F 

Part of
-

14 - 03233 Bushing 3C0199231D 3C0199231A -

15 - 03575 Bushing 1K0505171B
1K0501529J 

Part of
-

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

16 - 03582 Bushing 1K0505145K 1K0505145K -

17 - 03583 Bushing 1K0505145J 1K0505145J -

18 - 03660 Bushing
5Q0505323D 

Part of
1K0505203A -

19 - 03662 Bushing
5Q0505323D 

Part of
1K0505279A -

20 - 02179 Track rod 7N0501530 1K0501529F Rear

21 - 02183 Track rod 1K0505323P 1K0505323G Rear

22 - 05741
Track control 

arm-L
3C0505223C - -

23 - 05742
Track control 

arm-R
3C0505224C - -

24 - 03576 Bushing 3C0505541 - -

25 - 03564

CONTROL 
ARM-LH 
(LOWER) 

(COMPLETE)

3C0407151H + 
3C0407365A

3C0407151H + 
3C0407365B

    -    

26 - 03565

CONTROL 
ARM-RH 
(LOWER) 

(COMPLETE)

3C0407151H + 
3C0407366A

3C0407151H + 
3C0407366B

    -    

27 - 03567 BUSHING 3C0199231F -     -    50

28 - 03573
TRACK ROD 

(REAR)
5Q0505323C 5Q0505323D      -    305,6

29 - 03612
STABILIZER 

LINK
1K0411315B 
PART OF 1

-      -    335

 

      SEAT 
 ALHAMBRA (710) (06/2010-->)

2 01680 2 01680

17 0358316 03582

22 05741 23 05742

24 03576

20 02179 15 03575
13 02182



5orjinautomotive.com

8 01770

26 01456

26 01456

10 02752

7 01769

6 014286 01428

17 01457

17 01457

1 01437 1 01437

9 02751

4 01453

16 01430

16 01430

      SEAT 
 ALTEA (5P1)  (03/2004-09/2015)

ALTEA XL (5P5)  (10/2006-09/2015)

3 03612 3 03612

15 01429

15 01429

25 01455

25 01455

5 01454



6

18 02182

21 03662

23 03582

28 05372

2 01680 2 01680

19 03575

22 0391127 05371

20 0366030 02183

24 03583

29 02179

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 VW061 01437 Stabilizer link 5Q0411315B 1K0411315B
M12x1,5-334  

mm

2 - 01680 Stabilizer link 1KO505465R 1K0505465C
M10x1,5-95 

mm Rear

3 - 03612 Stabilizer link
1K0411315B 

Part of

1K0411315B 

Part of

M12x1,5-335 

mm

4 VW079-L 01453 Tie rod end-L 3C0423811C 1K0423811A

M12x1,5-

Female-

M16x1,5-95 

mm

5 VW079-R 01454 Tie rod end-R 3C0423812C 1K0423812G

M12x1,5-

Female-

M16x1,5-95 

mm

6 VW054 01428 Axial joint 1K0423810A 1K0423810A

M16x1,5-

M16x1,5-306,5 

mm

7 VW078-L 01769
Control arm 

complete-L

1KD407151+

5Q0407365B

1K0407151AA+

1K0407365B

M12x1,5-375 

mm

8 VW078-R 01770
Control arm 

complete-R

1KD407152+

5Q0407366B

1K0407152AE+

1K0407366B

M12x1,5-375 

mm

9 - 02751
Control arm 

complete-L

2K0407151B+

5Q0407365B

1B0407151B+

1K0407365B

M12x1,5-376 

mm

10 - 02752
Control arm 

complete-R

2K0407152B+

5Q0407366B

1K0407152AH+

1K0407366B

M12x1,5-376 

mm

11 VW077-L 02392
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-L
1KD407151 1K0407151AA -

12 VW077-R 02393
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-R
1KD407152 1K0407152AA -

13 - 02753
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-L
2K0407151B 1B0407151B -

14 - 02754
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-R
2K0407152B 1K0407152AH -

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

15 VW055-L 01429 Ball joint-L 5Q0407365B 1K0407365B M12x1,5

16 VW055-R 01430 Ball joint-R 5Q0407366B 1K0407366B M12x1,5

17 VW081 01457 Bushing 1K0407182F 1K0407182 -

18 - 02182 Bushing 7N0505543D
1K0501529F 

Part of
-

19 - 03575 Bushing 1K0505171B
1K0501529J 

Part of
-

20 - 03660 Bushing
5Q0505323D 

Part of
1K0505203A -

21 - 03662 Bushing
5Q0505323D 

Part of
1K0505279A -

22 - 03911 Bushing 5Q0505541A 1K0505541B -

23 - 03582 Bushing 1K0505145K 1K0505145K 4X4

24 - 03583 Bushing 1K0505145J 1K0505145J 4X4

25 VW080-L 01455 Bushing-L 1K0199231J 1K0199231G -

26 VW080-R 01456 Bushing-R 1K0199232J 1K0199232G -

27 - 05371
Track Control 

arm-L
1K0505223K 1K0505223H -

28 - 05372
Track Control 

arm-R
1K0505224K 1K0505224H -

29 - 02179 Track rod 7N0501530 1K0501529F Rear

30 - 02183 Track rod 1K0505323P 1K0505323G Rear

 

      SEAT 
 ALTEA (5P1)  (03/2004-09/2015)

ALTEA XL (5P5)  (10/2006-09/2015)



7orjinautomotive.com

      SEAT 
 AROSA (6H) (05/1997-02/2005)

8 014218 01421

17 03228 17 03228

10 01500 10 01500

19 05209

7 014207 01420

6 01904

1 014311 01431

13 01434

2 01654 2 01654

9 014679 01467

18 05208

4 013923 01391

12 01433

5 01903

11 05316 11 05316

15 01422 16 01423



8

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 VW056 01431 Stabilizer link 6N0411315C 6N0411315
M8x1,25-74  mm

Ø18mm

2 - 01654 Stabilizer link 6N0411315DS1 6N0411315A
M8x1,25-77,5 mm

Ø20mm

3 VW015-L 01391 Tie rod end-L 8Z0419811A 191419811
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-75 mm

4 VW015-R 01392 Tie rod end-R 8Z0419812A 191419812
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-75 mm

5 - 01903 Tie rod end-L 6K0422811 6E0419812
M12x1.5-

M14x1.5-95 mm

6 - 01904 Tie rod end-R 6K0422812 6E0419811
M12x1,25-

M14x1,5-95 mm

7 VW045 01420 Axial joint 6N0422821A 6N0422803
M14x1,5-

M14x1,5-296,7 mm

8 VW046 01421 Axial joint 6N0419821 6N0419803
M14x1,5-

M22x1,5-321 mm

9 - 01467 Axial joint 6N0422807D 6N0422803D -

10 - 01500 Axial joint 6X0422804A 6N0422804C
M14x1,5-

M14x1,5-296 mm

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

11 - 05316 Axial joint
6X0422807 

Part of

6X0419803 

Part of
-

12 VW058-L 01433
Control arm 

complete-L

6X0407151A+

6N0407365

6N0407151A+

6N0407365
-

13 VW058-R 01434
Control arm 

complete-R

6X0407151A+

6N0407365A

6N0407151A+

6N0407365A
-

14 VW057 01432
Control arm 

w/o ball joint
6X0407151AS1 6N0407151A -

15 VW047-L 01422 Ball joint-L 6N0407365 6N0407365 M10x1,5

16 VW047-R 01423 Ball joint-R 6N0407365A 6N0407365A M10x1,5

17 - 03228 Bushing 6N0501541D 6N0501541D -

18 - 05208 Bushing
6X0407151A 

Part of

6N0407151A

 Part of
Small

19 - 05209 Bushing 6N0407181 6N0407181 Big

 

      SEAT 
 AROSA (6H) (05/1997-02/2005)



9orjinautomotive.com

      SEAT 
 ATECA (KH7)  (04/2016-->)

8 03903

21 03910

7 03902

6 03917 6 03917

14 03596

1 04137 1 04137

20 03909 15 03911

12 01878

23 03915 23 03915

11 01877

16 0366017 03662 22 03573

2 03612 2 03612

4 01453 5 01454

13 03753



10

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 VW061 01437 Stabilizer link 5Q0411315B 1K0411315B M12x1,5-334  mm

2 - 03612 Stabilizer link
1K0411315B 

Part of

1K0411315B 

Part of
M12x1,5-335 mm

3 - 03916 Stabilizer link 5Q0505465C 5Q0505465A Rear

4 VW079-L 01453 Tie rod end-L 3C0423811C 1K0423811A
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-95 mm

5 VW079-R 01454 Tie rod end-R 3C0423812C 1K0423812A
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-95 mm

6 - 03917 Axial joint 5Q0423810 561423810 -

7 - 03902
Control arm 

complete-L
3Q0407151F 3Q0407151E -

8 - 03903
Control arm 

complete-R
3Q0407152F 3Q0407152E -

9 - 03904
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-L

3Q0407151F 

Part of

3Q0407151E 

Part of
-

10 - 03905
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-R

3Q0407152F 

Part of

3Q0407152E 

Part of
-

11 - 01877 Ball joint-L 3C0407365B 3C0407365A M12x1,5

12 - 01878 Ball joint-R 3C0407366B 3C0407366A M12x1,5

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

13 - 03753 Bushing 5Q0407182A 5Q0407182 -

14 - 03596 Bushing 5Q0407183G 5Q0407182F -

15 - 03911 Bushing 5Q0505541A 1K0505541B -

16 - 03660 Bushing
5Q0505323D 

Part of
1K0505203A -

17 - 03662 Bushing
5Q0505323D 

Part of
1K0505279A -

18 - 03580 Bushing 5Q0505145G 5Q0505145D -

19 - 03581 Axle Bushing 5Q0505145H 5Q0505145E -

20 - 03909
Track Control 

arm-L
5Q0505223D 5Q0505223D Multilink Rear Axle

21 - 03910
Track Control 

arm-R
5Q0505224D 5Q0505224D Multilink Rear Axle

22 - 03573 Track rod 5Q0505323D 5Q0505323C
Rear-305,6-Ø12,1-45 

mm

23 - 03915 Track rod 5Q0501529F 5Q0501529C Multilink Rear Axle

 

      SEAT 
 ATECA (KH7)  (04/2016-->)

3 03916 3 03916

19 0358118 03580



11orjinautomotive.com

Ref Old
code CODE OE – Number OE – Number Description FEATURES

1 VW018 01395 191411315 191411315B Stabilizer link
M12x1,75-80 mm

Ø15mm

2 VW018 02798 6K0411315 6K0411315 Stabilizer link
M12x1,5-53-78,5 

mm Ø17mm

3 VW015-L 01391 3A0422811 8Z0419811A Tie rod end-L
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-75 mm

4 VW015-R 01392 191419812 8Z0419812A Tie rod end-R
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-75 mm

5 - 01903 6E0419812 6K0422811 Tie rod end-L
M12x1.5-

M14x1.5-95 mm

6 - 01904 6E0419811 6K0422812 Tie rod end-R
M12x1,25-

M14x1,5-95 mm

7 - 02581 6K0422803 6K0422807 Axial joint
M14x1,5-

M14x1,5-318,5 mm

8 VW022 01399 191419803 191419807A Axial joint
M14x1,5-

M22x1,5-368 mm

9 VW026 01403 191422803A 191422807A Axial joint
M14x1,5-

M14x1,5-341 mm

Ref Old
code CODE OE – Number OE – Number Description FEATURES

10 VW021-L 01397
191407151B+

357407365*

191407151B+

357407365*

Control arm 

complete-L
Ø19-366,7 mm

11 VW021-R 01398
191407151B+

357407365**

191407151B+

357407365**

Control arm 

complete-R
Ø19-366,7 mm

12 VW020 01396 191407151B 191407151BS1
Control arm w/o 

ball joint
-

13 VW014 01390 357407365 357407365A Ball joint Ø19

14 VW012 01388 180407182 357407182 Bushing Small

15 VW019 02240 191407181 191407181E Bushing Big

16 - 03228 6K0501541 6N0501541D Bushing -

17 - 02279 176412329 176412329A
Shock absorber 

mounting
Ø120-Ø41,5-38.8

 

      SEAT 
CORDOBA (6K1, 6K2) (02/1993-10/2002)

CORDOBA VARIO (6K5) (06/1999-12/2002)
IBIZA II/ III (6K1) (03/1993-02/2002)

8 01399 8 01399

10 01397

7 02581 7 02581 6 01904

1 01395

13 01390 13 01390

2 02798

14 01388

9 01403 9 01403

4 01392

4 01392

16 03228 16 03228

3 01391

3 01391

15 02240

5 01903

17 0227917 02279

11 01398



12

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 - 03599 Stabilizer link
6R0411315 

Part of

6Q0411315 

Part of

M10x1,25-270 

mm

2 SK001 01256 Stabilizer link 8Z0411315D 6Q0411315A
M10x1,5-272 

mm

3 SE002-L 01248 Tie rod end-L 6RD422811 6Q0419811C
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-94  mm

4 SE002-R 01249 Tie rod end-R 6RD422812 1S0423812A
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-94  mm

5 - 01576 Axial joint 6Q0423810C 6Q0423803A

M14x1,5-

M16x1,5-300 

mm

6 - 05317 Axial joint
6Q0423804P 

Part of

6Q0423803E

 Part of
-

7 SE012-L 01254
Control arm 

complete-L

6Q0407151D+

6Q0407365A

6Q0407151D+

6Q0407365A
-

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

8 SE012-R 01255
Control arm 

complete-R

6Q0407151D+

6Q0407366A

Û 6Q0407151D+

6Q0407366A
-

9 SE011 01253
Control arm w/o 

ball joint
6Q0407151L 6Q0407151D -

10 SE006-L 01251 Ball joint-L 6Q0407365B 6Q0407365A M12x1,5

11 SE006-R 01252 Ball joint-R 6Q0407366B 6Q0407366A M12x1,5

12 - 02178 Bushing 1J0501541C 1J0501541C -

13 - 05173 Bushing 6Q0407183B 1K0407183E -

14 - 02389 Bushing 6Q0407183A 6Q0407183 -

15 - 02514 Bushing 6Q0407182A 6Q0407182A -

 

      SEAT 
 CORDOBA (6L2) (11/2002-11/2009)

12 02178 12 02178
14 0238914 02389

1 03599 1 03599

2 01256 2 01256

4 012493 01248 5 01576 5 01576

4 012493 01248 6 05317 6 05317

8 01255

15 02514

7 01254

10 01251 11 01252



13orjinautomotive.com

Ref
Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 - 01803 Stabilizer link 8E0505465T 8E0505465AC
M10x1,5-90 mm

Rear

2 - 05362 Stabilizer link-L 8E0411317 8E0411317 -

3 - 05363 Stabilizer link-R 8E0411318 8E0411318 -

4 - 01561 Tie rod end 8E0419811 4F0419811D
M8x1,25-Male-

M14x1,5-155 mm

5 AU018 00045 Axial joint 8E0422821C 4D0422821
M14x1,5-

M16x1,5-129 mm

6 - 02832
Upper Control 

arm complete-L
8E0505323M 8E0505323M Rear-307 mm

7 - 02833
Upper Control 

arm complete-R
8E0505324M 8E0505324M Rear-307 mm

8 - 03437 Bushing 8K0407515 4B0407515 -

9 - 03608 Bushing 8E0407182A 4D0407182G -

10 - 05080 Bushing 8E0407181C 8E0407181C -

Ref
Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

11 - 05114 Bushing
8E0505324M 

Part of 

8E0505323M 

Part of
-

12 - 05422 Bushing 4F0407183E 4F0407183A -

13 AU028 00059
Track Control 

arm
8E0407151R 8E0407151E M12x1.5-269.5 mm

14 - 02188
Track Control 

arm
8E0501529P 8E0501529K -

15
AU024-L 

(AU025-L)
00052

Track Control 

arm-L
8E0407505P 8E0407505C Ø16-273 mm

16
AU024-R 

(AU025-R)
00053

Track Control 

arm-R
8E0407506P 8D0407506B Ø16-273 mm

17 AU022-L 02311
Track Control 

arm-L
8E0407509P 4D0407509B Ø16-249 mm

18 AU022-R 02312
Track Control 

arm-R
8E0407510P 4D0407510B Ø16-249 mm

19 - 05420
Track Control 

arm-L
8E0407693T 8E0407693AD -

20 - 05421
Track Control 

arm-R
8E0407694T 8E0407694AD -

 

      SEAT 
 EXEO (3R2) (03/2009-->)

EXEO ST (3R5) (06/2009-->)

8 03437

20 05421

7 02833

19 05420

6 02832

18 02312

1 01803 1 01803

13 00059

2 05362

14 02188 14 02188

4 01561 4 01561

16 00053

3 05363

15 00052

12 05422

5 00045 5 00045

17 02311

11 05114

9 0360810 05080



14

Ref Old
code CODE OE – Number OE – Number Description FEATURES

1 FI008 00224 5958246 5983406 Tie rod end
M10x1,25-Female-

M12x1,5-129 mm

Ref Old
code CODE OE – Number OE – Number Description FEATURES

2 FI114 00316 5960321 SE141162449A Axial joint
M14x1,5-

M14x1,5-192 mm

 

      SEAT 
 FURA (025A) (10/1982-12/1986)

1 00224 1 002242 00316 2 00316



15orjinautomotive.com

Ref Old
code CODE OE – Number OE – Number Description FEATURES

1 - 02861 5960036 SE022162406A Tie rod end -

Ref Old
code CODE OE – Number OE – Number Description FEATURES

2 FI004 00221 5958244 SE022162449A Axial joint
M12x1,5-

M14x1,5-264  mm

 

      SEAT 
 IBIZA I (021A) (07/1984-12/1993)

MALAGA (023A) (11/1984-12/1993)
RONDA (022A) (06/1982-11/1988)

1 02861 1 028612 00221 2 00221



16

      SEAT 
 IBIZA IV (6L1) (03/2002-02/2008)

8 01255

10 05385

22 02178 22 02178

7 01254

19 01252

6 05317 6 05317

18 01251

1 01256 1 01256

2 03599 2 03599

9 05384

21 01389

4 01249

4 01249

3 01248

3 01248

12 02557

24 02514

24 02514

25 02389

5 01576 5 01576

11 02556

16 02552 17 02553

20 01388



17orjinautomotive.com

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – 

Number FEATURES

1 SK001 01256 Stabilizer link 8Z0411315D 6Q0411315A M10x1,5-272 mm

2 - 03599 Stabilizer link
6R0411315 

Part of

6Q0411315

Part of
M10x1,25-270 mm

3 SE002-L 01248 Tie rod end-L 6RD422811 6Q0423811
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-94  mm

4 SE002-R 01249 Tie rod end-R 6RD422812 1S0423812A
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-94  mm

5 - 01576 Axial joint 6Q0423810C 6Q0423803A
M14x1,5-M16x1,5-300 

mm

6 - 05317 Axial joint
6Q0423804P 

Part of

6Q0423803E 

Part of
-

7 SE012-L 01254
Control arm 

complete-L

6Q0407151D+

6Q0407365A

6Q0407151D+

6Q0407365A
-

8 SE012-R 01255
Control arm 

complete-R

6Q0407151D+

6Q0407366A

6Q0407151D+

6Q0407366A
-

9 - 05384
Control arm 

complete-L
6Q0407151DL 6Q0407151DL With bushing KIT

10 - 05385
Control arm 

complete-R
6Q0407151DR 6Q0407151DR With bushing KIT

11 - 02556
Control arm 

complete-L

6R0407151F+

6R0407365B

6R0407151A+

5U0407365A
M12x1,5-383 mm

12 - 02557
Control arm 

complete-R

6R0407152F+

6R0407377

6R0407152A+

5U0407366A
M12x1,5-383 mm

13 SE011 01253
Control arm w/o 

ball joint
6Q0407151L 6Q0407151D -

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – 

Number FEATURES

14 - 02554
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-L
6R0407151F 6R0407151A -

15 - 02555
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-R
6R0407152F 6R0407152A -

16 - 02552 Ball joint-L 6R0407365B 5U0407365A M12x1,5

17 - 02553 Ball joint-R 6R0407366B 5U0407366A M12x1,5

18 SE006-L 01251 Ball joint-L 6Q0407365B 6Q0407365A M12x1,5

19 SE006-R 01252 Ball joint-R 6Q0407366B 6Q0407366A M12x1,5

20 VW012 01388 Bushing 357407182 180407182 Small

21 VW013 01389 Bushing L1J0407181 180407181 Big

22 - 02178 Bushing 1J0501541C 1J0501541C -

23 - 05173 Bushing 6Q0407183B 1K0407183E -

24 - 02514 Bushing 6Q0407182A 6Q0407182A -

25 - 02389 Bushing 6Q0407183A 6Q0407183 -

  

      SEAT 
 IBIZA IV (6L1) (03/2002-02/2008)



18

      SEAT 
 IBIZA V (6J5, 6P1)  (03/2008-->)

IBIZA V SPORTCOUPE (6J5, 6P5)  (07/2008-->)
IBIZA V ST (6J8, 6P8)  (03/2010-->)

8 02557

20 03284 10 03281

7 02556

19 02178 19 02178

6 01902
6 01902

18 01389

1 01256 1 01256

2 03599 2 03599

9 03280

4 01249

4 01249

3 01248

3 01248

5 03229 5 03229

16 0255315 02552

17 01388

17 01388

16 0255315 02552



19orjinautomotive.com

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – 

Number
OE – 

Number FEATURES

1 SK001 01256 Stabilizer link 8Z0411315D 6Q0411315A M10x1,5-272 mm

2 - 03599 Stabilizer link
6R0411315 

Part of

6Q0411315 

Part of
M10x1,25-270 mm

3 SE002-L 01248 Tie rod end-L 6RD422811 6Q0423811
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-94  mm

4 SE002-R 01249 Tie rod end-R 6RD422812 1S0423812A
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-94  mm

5 - 03229 Axial joint 8Z0423804G 4B0419801B
M14x1,5-M14x1,5-313 

mm

6 - 01902 Axial joint 8Z0423810C 6C0423810B
M14x1,5-M14x1,5-313 

mm

7 - 02556
Control arm 

complete-L

6R0407151F+

6R0407365B

6R0407151A+

5U0407365A
M12x1,5-383 mm

8 - 02557
Control arm 

complete-R

6R0407152F+

6R0407377

6R0407152A+

5U0407366A
M12x1,5-383 mm

9 - 03280
Control arm 

complete-L
6R0407151C 6R0407151B M12x1,5-383 mm

10 - 03281 6R0407152B 6R0407152C
Control arm 

complete-R
M12x1,5-383 mm

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – 

Number
OE – 

Number FEATURES

11 - 02554 6R0407151A 6R0407151F

Control arm 

w/o ball 

joint-L

-

12 - 02555 6R0407152A 6R0407152F

Control arm 

w/o ball 

joint-R

-

13 - 03282
6R0407151B 

Part of

6R0407151C 

Part of

Control arm 

w/o ball 

joint-L

-

14 - 03283
6R0407152B 

Part of

6R0407152C 

Part of

Control arm 

w/o ball 

joint-R

-

15 - 02552 5U0407365A 6R0407365B Ball joint-L M12x1,5

16 - 02553 5U0407366A 6R0407366B Ball joint-R M12x1,5

17 VW012 01388 180407182 357407182 Bushing Small

18 VW013 01389 180407181 L1J0407181 Bushing Big

19 - 02178 1J0501541C 1J0501541C Bushing -

20 - 03284 6R0407181B 8N0407181B Bushing Big

 

      SEAT 
 IBIZA V (6J5, 6P1)  (03/2008-->)

IBIZA V SPORTCOUPE (6J5, 6P5)  (07/2008-->)
IBIZA V ST (6J8, 6P8)  (03/2010-->)



20

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 VW018 01395 Stabilizer link 191411315B 191411315
M12x1,75-80 mm

Ø15mm

2 VW018 02798 Stabilizer link 6K0411315 6K0411315

M12x1,5-53-78,5 

mm 

Ø17mm

3 VW015-L 01391 Tie rod end-L 8Z0419811A 191419811
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-75 mm

4 VW015-R 01392 Tie rod end-R 8Z0419812A 191419812
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-75 mm

5 - 01903 Tie rod end-L 6K0422811 6K0422811
M12x1.5-M14x1.5-95 

mm

6 - 01904 Tie rod end-R 6K0422812 6K0422812
M12x1,25-

M14x1,5-95 mm

7 - 02581 Axial joint 6K0422807 6K0422803
M14x1,5-

M14x1,5-318,5 mm

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

8 VW021-L 01397
Control arm 

complete-L

191407151B+

357407365*

191407151B+

357407365*
Ø19-366,7 mm

9 VW021-R 01398
Control arm 

complete-R

191407151B+

357407365**

191407151B+

357407365**
Ø19-366,7 mm

10 VW020 01396
Control arm 

w/o ball joint
191407151BS1 191407151B -

11 VW014 01390 Ball joint 357407365A 357407365 Ø19

12 VW012 01388 Bushing 357407182 180407182 Small

13 VW019 02240 Bushing 191407181E 191407181 Big

  

      SEAT 
 INCA (6K9) (11/1995-06/2003)

8 01397

7 02581

7 02581

7 02581

7 02581 6 01904

1 01395 1 01395

11 01390 11 01390

2 02798 2 02798

9 01398

4 01392

13 02240

3 01391

5 01903

12 01388



21orjinautomotive.com

      SEAT 
 LEON (1M1) (11/1999-08/2005)

8 01524

20 01388

20 01388

10 00041

7 01525

6 01267

16 03800

1 01386 1 01386

2 01387 2 01387

9 00040

21 01389
14 01259

3 03226 3 03226

13 01258

12 01599 12 01599

19 00037

19 00037

5 01266

15 03799

11 01478 11 01478

18 00036

18 00036

22 03284



22

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 VW010 01386 Stabilizer link 1J0411315G 1J0411315E
M10x1,5-105 

mm

2 VW011 01387 Stabilizer link 1J0411315J 1J0411315
M10x1.5-105 

mm

3 - 03226 Stabilizer link 1J0411315K 1J0411315H 105 mm

4 - 01717 Stabilizer link 1J0505466B 1J0505466B
M10x1,5-176 

mm Rear

5 SK035-L 01266 Stabilizer link-L 1J0411315D 1J0411315D
M12x1,5-334  

mm

6 SK035-R 01267 Stabilizer link-R 1J0411316D 1J0411316D
M12x1,5-334  

mm

7 - 01525 Tie rod end-L 8N0422811A 8N0422811
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-85 mm

8 - 01524 Tie rod end-R 8N0422812A 8N0422812
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-85 mm

9 AU013-L 00040 Tie rod end-L 1J0422811E 1J0422811B

M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-94  

mm

10 AU013-R 00041 Tie rod end-R 1J0422812E 1J0422812B

M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-94  

mm

11 - 01478 Axial joint 1J0422821B
1J0422803B 

Part of

M14x1,5-

M16x1,5-318,5 

mm

12 - 01599 Axial joint 8N0422807D 8N0422807D

M16x1,5-

M16x1,5-332 

mm

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

13 SK004-L 01258
Control arm 

complete-L

1J0407151CS1+

1J0407365J

1J0407151C+

1J0407365H
347,5 mm

14 SK004-R 01259
Control arm 

complete-R

1J0407151CS1+

1J0407366J

1J0407151CS1+

1J0407366H

M12x1,5

-392,5

mm

15 - 03799
Control arm 

complete-L
1J0407151CS1R 1J0407151CS1R -

16 - 03800
Control arm 

complete-R
1J0407151CS2R 1J0407151CS2R -

17 SK003 01257
Control arm w/o 

ball joint
1J0407151CS1 1J0407151A -

18 AU011-L 00036 Ball joint-L 1J0407365J 1J0407365A M12x1,5

19 AU011-R 00037 Ball joint-R 1J0407366J 1J0407366A M12x1,5

20 VW012 01388 Bushing 357407182 180407182 Small

21 VW013 01389 Bushing L1J0407181 180407181 Big

22 - 03284 Bushing 8N0407181B 6R0407181B Big

23 - 02178 Bushing 1J0501541C 1J0501541C -

24 - 04834 Track rod 1J0505323L 1J0505323E Rear

 

      SEAT 
 LEON (1M1) (11/1999-08/2005)

4 01717 4 01717

24 04834 24 04834

23 02178 23 02178



23orjinautomotive.com

      SEAT 
 LEON (1P1) (09/2005-09/2012)

8 01770

10 02752

7 01769

9 02751

16 01430

16 01430

15 01429

15 01429

17 01457

17 01457

1 01437 1 01437

3 03612 3 03612

6 01428 6 01428 5 014544 01453

23 01455 24 01456

23 01455 24 01456



24

21 03662

19 0357518 02182

22 03911

20 03660

25 05371 26 05372

27 02179

28 02183

2 01680 2 01680

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 VW061 01437 Stabilizer link 5Q0411315B 1K0411315J M12x1,5-334  mm

2 - 01680 Stabilizer link 1KO505465R 1K0505465C
M10x1,5-95 mm

Rear

3 - 03612 Stabilizer link
1K0411315B 

Part of

1K0411315B 

Part of
M12x1,5-335 mm

4 VW079-L 01453 Tie rod end-L 3C0423811C 1K0423811A
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-95 mm

5 VW079-R 01454 Tie rod end-R 3C0423812C 1K0423812G
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-95 mm

6 VW054 01428 Axial joint 1K0423810A 1K0423810A

M16x1,5-

M16x1,5-306,5 

mm

7 VW078-L 01769
Control arm 

complete-L

1KD407151+

5Q0407365B

1K0407151AA+

1K0407365B
M12x1,5-375 mm

8 VW078-R 01770
Control arm 

complete-R

1KD407152+

5Q0407366B

1K0407152AE+

1K0407366B
M12x1,5-375 mm

9 - 02751
Control arm 

complete-L

2K0407151B+

5Q0407365B

1B0407151B+

1K0407365B
M12x1,5-376 mm

10 - 02752
Control arm 

complete-R

2K0407152B+

5Q0407366B

1K0407152AH+

1K0407366B
M12x1,5-376 mm

11 VW077-L 02392
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-L
1KD407151 1K0407151AA -

12 VW077-R 02393
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-R
1KD407152 1K0407152AA -

13 - 02753
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-L
2K0407151B 1B0407151B -

14 - 02754
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-R
2K0407152B 1K0407152AH -

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

15 VW055-L 01429 Ball joint-L 5Q0407365B 1K0407365B M12x1,5

16 VW055-R 01430 Ball joint-R 5Q0407366B 1K0407366B M12x1,5

17 VW081 01457 Bushing 1K0407182F 1K0407182 Small

18 - 02182 Bushing 7N0505543D
1K0501529F 

Part of
-

19 - 03575 Bushing 1K0505171B
1K0501529J 

Part of
-

20 - 03660 Bushing
5Q0505323D 

Part of
1K0505203A -

21 - 03662 Bushing
5Q0505323D 

Part of
1K0505279A -

22 - 03911 Bushing 5Q0505541A 1K0505541B -

23 VW080-L 01455 Bushing-L 1K0199231J 1K0199231G Big

24 VW080-R 01456 Bushing-R 1K0199232J 1K0199232G Big

25 - 05371
Track Control 

arm-L
1K0505223K 1K0505223H -

26 - 05372
Track Control 

arm-R
1K0505224K 1K0505224H -

27 - 02179 Track rod 7N0501530 1K0501529F Rear

28 - 02183 Track rod 1K0505323P 1K0505323G Rear

  

      SEAT 
 LEON (1P1) (09/2005-09/2012)



25orjinautomotive.com

      SEAT 
 LEON (5F1)  (09/2012-->)

LEON SC (5F5)  (01/2013-->)
LEON ST  (5F8)  (08/2013-->)

21 01457

21 01457

10 03634

7 01428 7 01428 6 01454

1 01437 1 01437

2 03916 2 03916

14 01429

22 03596

22 03596

4 01680 4 01680

16 01877

3 03612 3 03612

15 01430

5 01453

17 01878
11 03635

8 03590 9 03591



26

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 VW061 01437 Stabilizer link 5Q0411315B 1K0411315B M12x1,5-334  mm

2 - 03916 Stabilizer link 5Q0505465C 5Q0505465A Rear

3 - 03612 Stabilizer link
1K0411315B 

Part of

1K0411315B 

Part of
M12x1,5-335 mm

4 - 01680 Stabilizer link 1KO505465R 1K0505465AA
M10x1,5-95 mm

Rear

5 VW079-L 01453 Tie rod end-L 3C0423811C 1K0423811A
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-95 mm

6 VW079-R 01454 Tie rod end-R 3C0423812C 1K0423812G
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-95 mm

7 VW054 01428 Axial joint 1K0423810A 1K0423810A
M16x1,5-

M16x1,5-306,5 mm

8 - 03590
Control arm 

complete-L

5Q0407151M

+5Q0407365A

5Q0407151J+

1K0407365B
M12x1,5-312,5 mm

9 - 03591
Control arm 

complete-R

5Q0407152M

+5Q0407366A

5Q0407152J+

1K0407366B
M12x1,5-312,5 mm

10 - 03634
Control arm 

complete-L

5Q0407151M

+3C0407365B

5Q0407151J+

3C0407365A
M12x1,5-312,5 mm

11 - 03635
Control arm 

complete-R

5Q0407152M

+3C0407366B

5Q0407152J+

3C0407366A
M12x1,5-312,5 mm

12 - 03592
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-L
5Q0407153E 5Q0407151J -

13 - 03593
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-R
5Q0407154E 5Q0407152J -

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

14 VW055-L 01429 Ball joint-L 5Q0407365B 1K0407365B M12x1,5

15 VW055-R 01430 Ball joint-R 5Q0407366B 1K0407366B M12x1,5

16 - 01877 Ball joint-L 3C0407365B 3C0407365A M12x1,5

17 - 01878 Ball joint-R 3C0407366B 3C0407366A M12x1,5

18 - 03660 Bushing
5Q0505323D 

Part of
1K0505203A Ø14

19 - 03662 Bushing
5Q0505323D 

Part of
1K0505279A Ø12

20 - 03911 Bushing 5Q0505541A 1K0505541B -

21 VW081 01457 Bushing 1K0407182F 1K0407182 Small

22 - 03596 Bushing 5Q0407183G 5Q0407182F Big

23 - 03909
Track Control 

arm-L
5Q0505223D 5Q0505223D Rear

24 - 03910
Track Control 

arm-R
5Q0505224D 5Q0505224D Rear

25 - 03573 Track rod 5Q0505323D 5Q0505323C
Rear-305,6-Ø12,1-45 

mm

26 - 03915 Track rod 5Q0501529F 5Q0501529C Rear

    

      SEAT 
 LEON (5F1)  (09/2012-->)

LEON SC (5F5)  (01/2013-->)
LEON ST  (5F8)  (08/2013-->)

19 03662

23 03909

18 03660

20 03911

25 03573

26 03915 26 03915

24 03910



27orjinautomotive.com

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 FI134 00324 Tie rod end SE141162410A 5960835 -

2 FI114 00316 Axial joint SE141162449A 5960321
M14x1,5-M14x1,5-192 

mm

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

3 FI112 00315 Axial joint 4318655 4318655
M14x1-M14x1,5-139 

mm

4 FI009 00225 Ball joint SE141140104A 4358537 M10x1,25

    

      SEAT 
MARBELLA (28/028A)   (08/1986-10/1998)

TERRA (24/024A)   (01/1987-12/1996)

1 00324

1 00324

1 00324

1 003243 00315 3 00315

4 00225 4 00225

2 00316 2 00316



28

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 SK001 01256 Stabilizer link 8Z0411315D 6Q0411315A M10x1,5-272 mm

2 - 03599 Stabilizer link
6R0411315 

Part of

6Q0411315 

Part of
M10x1,25-270 mm

3 SE002-L 01248 Tie rod end-L 6RD422811 6Q0419811C
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-94  mm

4 SE002-R 01249 Tie rod end-R 6RD422812 1S0423812A
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-94  mm

5 - 05807 Axial joint 1S0423810A 1S0423810A -

8 - 03450
Control arm 

complete-L

1S0407151+

6R0407365A

1S0407151+

6R0407365
M12x1,5-294,3 mm

9 - 03451
Control arm 

complete-R

1S0407152+

6R0407366A

1S0407152+

6R0407366
M12x1,5-294,3 mm

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

10 - 03452
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-L
1S0407151 1S0407151 -

11 - 03453
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-R
1S0407152 1S0407152 -

12 - 02552 Ball joint-L 6R0407365B 5U0407365A M12x1,5

13 - 02553 Ball joint-R 6R0407366B 5U0407366A M12x1,5

14 VW012 01388 Bushing 357407182 180407182 Small

15 VW013 01389 Bushing L1J0407181 180407181 Big

     

      SEAT 
MII (KF1_) (10/2011-->)

8 03450

1 01256 1 01256

2 03599 2 03599

9 03451

4 012493 01248 5 05807 5 05807

14 01388

15 01389

12 02552 13 02553



29orjinautomotive.com

      SEAT 
TOLEDO I (1L) (01/1991-03/1999)

8 01399 8 01399

10 02581 10 02581
7 019046 01903

1 01395 1 01395

2 01384 2 01384

14 01390 14 01390

9 01403 9 01403

4 01391

4 01391

3 02798 3 02798

12 01398

5 01392

5 01392

16 02240

11 01397

15 01388

17 02279 17 02279



30

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 VW018 01395 Stabilizer link 191411315B 191411315
M12x1,75-80 mm

Ø15mm

2 VW001 01384 Stabilizer link 535411315 535411315 M10x1,25-51 mm

3 VW018 02798 Stabilizer link 6K0411315 6K0411315

M12x1,5-53 mm-

78,5 mm 

Ø17mm

4 VW015-L 01391 Tie rod end-L 8Z0419811A 191419811
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-75 mm

5 VW015-R 01392 Tie rod end-R 8Z0419812A 191419812
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-75 mm

6 - 01903 Tie rod end-L 6K0422811 6E0419812
M12x1.5-

M14x1.5-95 mm

7 - 01904 Tie rod end-R 6K0422812 6E0419811
M12x1,25-

M14x1,5-95 mm

8 VW022 01399 Axial joint 191419807A 191419803
M14x1,5-

M22x1,5-368 mm

9 VW026 01403 Axial joint 191422807A 191422803A
M14x1,5-

M14x1,5-341 mm

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

10 - 02581 Axial joint 6K0422807 6K0422803
M14x1,5-

M14x1,5-318,5 mm

11 VW021-L 01397
Control arm 

complete-L

191407151B+

357407365*

191407151B+

357407365*
Ø19-366,7 mm

12 VW021-R 01398
Control arm 

complete-R

191407151B+3

57407365**

191407151B+

357407365**
Ø19-366,7 mm

13 VW020 01396
Control arm w/o 

ball joint
191407151BS1 191407151B -

14 VW014 01390 Ball joint 357407365A 357407365 Ø19

15 VW012 01388 Bushing 357407182 180407182 Small

16 VW019 02240 Bushing 191407181E 191407181 Big

17 - 02279
Shock absorber 

mounting
176412329A 176412329 Ø120-Ø41,5-38.8

      

      SEAT 
TOLEDO I (1L) (01/1991-03/1999)



31orjinautomotive.com

      SEAT 
 TOLEDO II (1M2) (04/1999-09/2004)

19 00037

19 00037

18 00036

18 00036

14 01259
21 01389

16 0380015 03799

8 00041

10 01524

7 00040

6 01267

1 01386 1 01386

13 01258

2 01387 2 01387

9 01525

3 03226 3 03226

12 01599 12 01599

5 01266

11 01478 11 01478

20 01388

20 01388

23 03284



32

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 VW010 01386 Stabilizer link 1J0411315G 1J0411315E
M10x1,5-105 

mm

2 VW011 01387 Stabilizer link 1J0411315J 1J0411315
M10x1.5-105 

mm

3 - 03226 Stabilizer link 1J0411315K 1J0411315H 105 mm

4 - 01717 Stabilizer link 1J0505466B 1J0505466B
M10x1,5-176 

mm Rear

5 SK035-L 01266 Stabilizer link-L 1J0411315D 1J0411315D
M12x1,5-334  

mm

6 SK035-R 01267 Stabilizer link-R 1J0411316D 1J0411316D
M12x1,5-334  

mm

7 AU013-L 00040 Tie rod end-L 1J0422811E 1J0422811B

M12x1,5-

Female-

M14x1,5-94  

mm

8 AU013-R 00041 Tie rod end-R 1J0422812E 1J0422812B

M12x1,5-

Female-

M14x1,5-94  

mm

9 - 01525 Tie rod end-L 8N0422811A 8N0422811

M12x1,5-

Female-

M16x1,5-85 mm

10 - 01524 Tie rod end-R 8N0422812A 8N0422812

M12x1,5-

Female-

M16x1,5-85 mm

11 - 01478 Axial joint 1J0422821B
1J0422803B PART 

OF

M14x1,5-

M16x1,5-318,5 

mm

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

12 - 01599 Axial joint 8N0422807D 8N0422807D
M16x1,5-

M16x1,5-332 mm

13 SK004-L 01258
Control arm 

complete-L

1J0407151CS1+

1J0407365J

1J0407151C+

1J0407365H
347,5 mm

14 SK004-R 01259
Control arm 

complete-R

1J0407151CS1+

1J0407366J

1J0407151CS1+

1J0407366H

M12x1,5-392,5 

mm

15 - 03799
Control arm 

complete-L
1J0407151CS1R 1J0407151CS1R -

16 - 03800
Control arm 

complete-R
1J0407151CS2R 1J0407151CS2R -

17 SK003 01257
Control arm w/o 

ball joint
1J0407151CS1 1J0407151A -

18 AU011-L 00036 Ball joint-L 1J0407365J 1J0407365A M12x1,5

19 AU011-R 00037 Ball joint-R 1J0407366J 1J0407366A M12x1,5

20 VW012 01388 Bushing 357407182 180407182 Small

21 VW013 01389 Bushing L1J0407181 180407181 Big

22 - 02178 Bushing 1J0501541C 1J0501541C -

23 - 03284 Bushing 8N0407181B 6R0407181B Big

24 - 04834 Track rod 1J0505323L 1J0505323E Rear

     

      SEAT 
 TOLEDO II (1M2) (04/1999-09/2004)

22 02178 22 02178

24 04834 24 04834

4 01717 4 01717



33orjinautomotive.com

 SEAT   
                            TOLEDO III (5P2) (10/2004-05/2009) 
      

18 03911

16 03660
17 03662

14 02182 15 03575

1 01437 1 01437

2 01680 2 01680

3 03612 3 03612

6 01428 6 01428 5 014544 01453

8 017707 01769
12 0143011 01429

13 01457

21 05371 22 05372

23 02179

24 02183

19 01455 20 01456



34

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 VW061 01437 Stabilizer link 5Q0411315B 1K0411315B M12x1,5-334  mm

2 - 01680 Stabilizer link 1KO505465R 1K0505465C
M10x1,5-95 mm

Rear

3 - 03612 Stabilizer link
1K0411315B 

Part of

1K0411315B 

Part of
M12x1,5-335 mm

4 VW079-L 01453 Tie rod end-L 3C0423811C 1K0423811A
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-95 mm

5 VW079-R 01454 Tie rod end-R 3C0423812C 1K0423812G
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-95 mm

6 VW054 01428 Axial joint 1K0423810A 1K0423810A
M16x1,5-

M16x1,5-306,5 mm

7 VW078-L 01769
Control arm 

complete-L

1KD407151+

5Q0407365B

1K0407151AA+

1K0407365B
M12x1,5-375 mm

8 VW078-R 01770
Control arm 

complete-R

1KD407152+

5Q0407366B

1K0407152AE+

1K0407366B
M12x1,5-375 mm

9 VW077-L 02392
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-L
1KD407151 1K0407151AA -

10 VW077-R 02393
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-R
1KD407152 1K0407152AA -

11 VW055-L 01429 Ball joint-L 5Q0407365B 1K0407365B M12x1,5

12 VW055-R 01430 Ball joint-R 5Q0407366B 1K0407366B M12x1,5

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

13 VW081 01457 Bushing 1K0407182F 1K0407182 Small

14 - 02182 Bushing 7N0505543D
1K0501529F 

Part of
-

15 - 03575 Bushing 1K0505171B
1K0501529J 

Part of
-

16 - 03660 Bushing
5Q0505323D 

Part of
1K0505203A -

17 - 03662 Bushing
5Q0505323D 

Part of
1K0505279A -

18 - 03911 Bushing 5Q0505541A 1K0505541B -

19 VW080-L 01455 Bushing-L 1K0199231J 1K0199231G Big

20 VW080-R 01456 Bushing-R 1K0199232J 1K0199232G Big

21 - 05371
Track Control 

arm-L
1K0505223K 1K0505223H -

22 - 05372
Track Control 

arm-R
1K0505224K 1K0505224H -

23 - 02179 Track rod 7N0501530 1K0501529F Rear

24 - 02183 Track rod 1K0505323P 1K0505323G Rear

    

 SEAT   
                            TOLEDO III (5P2) (10/2004-05/2009) 
      



35orjinautomotive.com

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

1 SK001 01256 Stabilizer link 8Z0411315D 6Q0411315A M10x1,5-272 mm

2 - 03599 Stabilizer link
6R0411315 

Part of

6Q0411315 

PART OF
M10x1,25-270 mm

3 SE002-L 01248 Tie rod end-L 6RD422811 6Q0423811
M12x1,5-Female-

M16x1,5-94  mm

4 SE002-R 01249 Tie rod end-R 6RD422812 1S0423812A
M12x1,5-Female-

M14x1,5-94  mm

5 - 03229 Axial joint 8Z0423804G 4B0419801B
M14x1,5-

M14x1,5-313 mm

6 - 01902 Axial joint 8Z0423810C 6C0423810B
M14x1,5-

M14x1,5-313 mm

7 - 02556
Control arm 

complete-L

6R0407151F+

6R0407365B

6R0407151A+

5U0407365A
M12x1,5-383 mm

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – Number FEATURES

8 - 02557
Control arm 

complete-R

6R0407152F+

6R0407377

6R0407152A+

5U0407366A
M12x1,5-383 mm

9 - 02554
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-L
6R0407151F 6R0407151A -

10 - 02555
Control arm w/o 

ball joint-R
6R0407152F 6R0407152A -

11 - 02552 Ball joint-L 6R0407365B 5U0407365A M12x1,5

12 - 02553 Ball joint-R 6R0407366B 5U0407366A M12x1,5

13 VW012 01388 Bushing 357407182 180407182 Small

14 VW013 01389 Bushing L1J0407181 180407181 Big

    

 SEAT   
                              TOLEDO IV (KG3) (07/2012-->)

8 02557

5 03229 5 03229

6 01902 6 01902

1 01256 1 01256

2 03599 2 03599

7 02556

4 01249

4 01249

3 01248

3 01248

12 0255311 02552

13 01388

14 01389



36

 SEAT   
IBIZA V (KJ1) (01/2017-->)

1 01256 1 01256

11 01429

11 01429

2 01453

5 07215

13 07222

12 01430

12 01430

10 07221

18 03908 18 03908

3 01454

6 07216

14 07223

9 01388

9 01388

17 03596

4 072144 07214



37orjinautomotive.com

 SEAT   
IBIZA V (KJ1) (01/2017-->)

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – 

Number FEATURES

1 SK001 01256 Stabilizer link 6Q0411315A 8Z0411315D
M10x1,5-272 

mm (Metal)

2 VW079-L 01453 Tie rod end-L 1K0423811A 1K0423811B

M12x1,5-

Female-

M16x1,5-95 

mm 

3 VW079-R 01454 Tie rod end-R 1K0423812A 1K0423812B

M12x1,5-

Female-

M16x1,5-95 

mm 

4 - 07214 Axial joint 2Q0423810D - -

5 - 07215
Control arm 

complete-L
2Q0407151B 2Q0407151D 1.0 TSI/TGI

6 - 07216
Control arm 

complete-R
2Q0407152B 2Q0407152D 1.0 TSI/TGI

7 - 07217

Control arm 

w/o ball 

joint-L

2Q0407151B 

PART OF
- -

8 - 07218

Control arm 

w/o ball 

joint-R

2Q0407152B 

PART OF
- -

9 VW012 01388 Bushing 180407182 357407182 Small 

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – 

Number FEATURES

10 - 07221 Bushing 2Q0407183 2Q0407183B Big

11 VW055-L 01429 Ball joint-L 1K0407365B 5Q0407365B M12x1,5

12 VW055-R 01430 Ball joint-R 1K0407366B 5Q0407366B M12x1,5

13 - 07222
Control arm 

complete-L
2Q0407151C 2Q0407151E

1.5 TSI/1.6 

TDI

14 - 07223
Control arm 

complete-R
2Q0407152C 2Q0407152E

1.5 TSI/1.6 

TDI

15 - 07224

Control arm 

w/o ball 

joint-L

2Q0407151C 

PART OF
- -

16 - 07225

Control arm 

w/o ball 

joint-R

2Q0407152C 

PART OF
- -

17 - 03596 Bushing 5Q0407182F 5Q0407183G Big

18 - 03908 Axle Bushing 5Q0501541C - Rear Axle



38

 SEAT   
ARONA (KJ7) (07/2017-->)

1 01256 1 01256

11 01429

11 01429

2 01453

5 07215

13 07222

12 01430

12 01430

10 07221

18 03908 18 03908

3 01454

6 07216

14 07223

9 01388

9 01388

17 03596

4 072144 07214



39orjinautomotive.com

 SEAT   
ARONA (KJ7) (07/2017-->)

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – 

Number FEATURES

1 SK001 01256 Stabilizer link 6Q0411315A 8Z0411315D
M10x1,5-272 

mm (Metal)

2 VW079-L 01453 Tie rod end-L 1K0423811A 1K0423811B

M12x1,5-

Female-

M16x1,5-95 

mm 

3 VW079-R 01454 Tie rod end-R 1K0423812A 1K0423812B

M12x1,5-

Female-

M16x1,5-95 

mm 

4 - 07214 Axial joint 2Q0423810D - -

5 - 07215
Control arm 

complete-L
2Q0407151B 2Q0407151D 1.0 TSI

6 - 07216
Control arm 

complete-R
2Q0407152B 2Q0407152D 1.0 TSI

7 - 07217

Control arm 

w/o ball 

joint-L

2Q0407151B 

PART OF
- -

8 - 07218

Control arm 

w/o ball 

joint-R

2Q0407152B 

PART OF
- -

9 VW012 01388 Bushing 180407182 357407182 Small 

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – 

Number FEATURES

10 - 07221 Bushing 2Q0407183 2Q0407183B Big

11 VW055-L 01429 Ball joint-L 1K0407365B 5Q0407365B M12x1,5

12 VW055-R 01430 Ball joint-R 1K0407366B 5Q0407366B M12x1,5

13 - 07222
Control arm 

complete-L
2Q0407151C 2Q0407151E

1.5 TSI/1.6 

TDI

14 - 07223
Control arm 

complete-R
2Q0407152C 2Q0407152E

1.5 TSI/1.6 

TDI

15 - 07224

Control arm 

w/o ball 

joint-L

2Q0407151C 

PART OF
- -

16 - 07225

Control arm 

w/o ball 

joint-R

2Q0407152C 

PART OF
- -

17 - 03596 Bushing 5Q0407182F 5Q0407183G Big

18 - 03908 Axle Bushing 5Q0501541C - Rear Axle



40

      SEAT 
IBIZA II (6K1) (03/1993 - 02/2002)

1 01395

2 02798

1 01395

2 02798

4 013923 01391
7 01399 7 01399

4 01392

4 01392

6 01904

3 01391

3 01391

5 01903

8 01403

9 02581

9 02581

8 01403

9 02581

9 02581

14 02240

15 03228 15 03228

13 0139812 01397

10 01388

Ø17

Ø19

Ø17

Ø19

MANUEL

HYDRAULIC HYDRAULIC

MANUEL

11 01390 11 01390



41orjinautomotive.com

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – 

Number FEATURES

1 VW018 01395
STABILIZER 

LINK
191411315 191411315A      -    80

2 - 02798
STABILIZER 

LINK
6K0411315 -      -    78,5

3 VW015-L 01391
TIE ROD 

END-LH
191419811 3A0422811      -    75

4 VW015-R 01392
TIE ROD 

END-RH
191419812 3A0422812      -    75

5 - 01903
TIE ROD 

END-LH
6E0419812 6K0422811      -    95

6 - 01904
TIE ROD 

END-RH
6E0419811 6K0422812      -    95

7 VW022 01399 AXIAL JOINT 191419803 191419803A      -    368

8 VW026 01403 AXIAL JOINT 191422803A 191422804A      -    341

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – 

Number FEATURES

9 - 02581 AXIAL JOINT 6K0422803 6K0422803A
     -    

318,5

10 VW012 01388 BUSHING 180407182 191407182  Ø12,2   -    54

11 VW014 01390
BALL JOINT 

(LOWER)
357407365 357407365A      -     

12 VW021-L 01397

CONTROL ARM-

LH (LOWER) 

(COMPLETE)

191407151B + 

357407365*
-  Ø19   -    366,7

13 VW021-R 01398

CONTROL ARM-

RH (LOWER) 

(COMPLETE)

191407151B + 

357407365**
-  Ø19   -    366,7

14 VW019 02240 BUSHING 191407181 191407181B      -     

15 - 03228 BUSHING 6K0501541 6N0501541C  Ø10   -    58

  

      SEAT 
IBIZA II (6K1) (03/1993 - 02/2002)



42

      SEAT 
IBIZA III (6L1) (03/2002 - 02/2008)

8 01255

23 05385

7 01254

8 01252

8 01252

7 01251

7 01251

1 01256 1 01256

2 03599 2 03599

22 05384

16 02514

16 02514

21 05173 21 05173

13 01389 20 0255719 02556

17 02552 18 02553

12 01388

4 012493 01248 5 01576 5 01576
SMI-KOYO SMI-KOYO

6 05317 6 05317 4 012493 01248
TRW TRW



43orjinautomotive.com

      SEAT 
IBIZA III (6L1) (03/2002 - 02/2008)

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – 

Number FEATURES

1 SK001 01256
STABILIZER 

LINK
2Q0411315 6Q0411315A      -    272

2 - 03599
STABILIZER 

LINK

6Q0411315 

PART OF

6R0411315 

PART OF
     -    270

3 SE002-L 01248
TIE ROD 

END-LH
1S0423811A 6C0423811A      -    94

4 SE002-R 01249
TIE ROD 

END-RH
1S0423812A 6C0423812A      -    94

5 - 01576 AXIAL JOINT 6Q0423803A 6Q0423803C      -    299

6 - 05317 AXIAL JOINT
6Q0423803E 

PART OF

6Q0423803P 

PART OF
     -     

7 SE006-L 01251
BALL JOINT-LH 

(LOWER)
6Q0407365A 6Q0407365B      -     

8 SE006-R 01252
BALL JOINT-RH 

(LOWER)
6Q0407366A 6Q0407366B      -     

9 SE011 01253

CONTROL ARM 

(LOWER) (W/O 

B.J. - WITH 

BUSHING)

6Q0407151D 6Q0407151E      -    336

10 SE012-L 01254

CONTROL ARM-

LH (LOWER) 

(COMPLETE)

6Q0407151D + 

6Q0407365A
-

  14,8   -    

364,2

11 SE012-R 01255

CONTROL ARM-

RH (LOWER) 

(COMPLETE)

6Q0407151D + 

6Q0407366A
-

 14,8   -    

364,2

12 VW012 01388 BUSHING 180407182 191407182  Ø12,2   -    54

13 VW013 01389 BUSHING 180407181 1J0407181  Ø13   -    41

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – 

Number FEATURES

14 - 02178 BUSHING 1J0501541C -
 Ø12,2   -    

89,2

15 - 02389 BUSHING 6Q0407183 6Q0407183A      -     

16 - 02514 BUSHING 6Q0407182A -      -     

17 - 02552
BALL JOINT-LH 

(LOWER)
5U0407365A 6R0407365  Ø18,2   -     

18 - 02553
BALL JOINT-RH 

(LOWER)
5U0407366A 6R0407366  Ø18,2   -     

19 - 02556

CONTROL ARM-

LH (LOWER) 

(COMPLETE)

6R0407151A + 

5U0407365A

6R0407151A + 

6R0407365
 Ø18,2   -    383

20 - 02557

CONTROL ARM-

RH (LOWER) 

(COMPLETE)

6R0407152A + 

5U0407366A

6R0407152A + 

6R0407366
 Ø18,2   -    383

21 - 05173 BUSHING 1K0407183E 6Q0407183B      -     

22 - 05384

CONTROL ARM-

LH (LOWER) 

(COMPLETE)

6Q0407151DL -
 Ø14,8   -    

364,2

23 - 05385

CONTROL ARM-

RH (LOWER) 

(COMPLETE)

6Q0407151DR -
 Ø14,8    -    

364,2

24 - 07368

CONTROL ARM 

(LOWER) (W/O 

B.J. - WITH 

BUSHING)

6Q0407151D + 

6Q0407183

6Q0407151E + 

6Q0407183A
    -    307

  

14 02178 14 02178

9 01253

24 07368

9 01253

24 07368

16 02514

16 02514

15 02389



44

      SEAT 
LEON (KL1) (11/2019-->)

LEON ST (KL8) (03/2020-->)

10 01429

16 01877

6 08292

3 01453

8 07937

14 07939

11 01430

17 01878

13 03596

13 03596

7 08293

4 01454

9 07938

15 07940

12 03753

12 03753

5 07936

5 07936

5 07936

5 07936

1 01437 1 01437

2 03612 2 03612

STEEL WHEEL BEARING HOUSING

STEEL WHEEL BEARING HOUSING

ALU WHEEL BEARING HOUSING

ALU WHEEL BEARING HOUSING



45orjinautomotive.com

      SEAT 
LEON (KL1) (11/2019-->)

LEON ST (KL8) (03/2020-->)

22 03573

28 07942

22 03573

28 07942

24 03662

30 07354

21 03911

25 03915

31 08294 31 08294

23 03660

26 08061 27 08062

29 03577 29 03577

23 03660

18 03908 18 03908

19 03909 20 03910

STANDARD REAR AXLE

MULTILINK REAR AXLE



46

      SEAT 
LEON (KL1) (11/2019-->)

LEON ST (KL8) (03/2020-->)

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – 

Number FEATURES

1 VW061 01437 Stabilizer link 1K0411315B 1K0411315D Metal

2 - 03612 Stabilizer link
1K0411315B 

PART OF 1
- -

3 VW079-L 01453 Tie rod end-L 1K0423811A 1K0423811B

M12x1,5-

Female-

M16x1,5-95 

mm 

4 VW079-R 01454 Tie rod end-R 1K0423812A 1K0423812B

M12x1,5-

Female-

M16x1,5-95 

mm 

5 - 07936 Axial joint 5WA423810C - -

6 - 08292 Tie rod end-L 5WA423811C 5WA423811E -

7 - 08293 Tie rod end-R 5WA423812B 5WA423812E -

8 - 07937
Control arm 

complete-L
5Q0407151ACS1 5WA407151S1 -

9 - 07938
Control arm 

complete-R
5Q0407152ACS1 5WA407152S1 -

10 VW055-L 01429 Ball joint-L 1K0407365B 5Q0407365B M12x1,5

11 VW055-R 01430 Ball joint-R 1K0407366B 5Q0407366B M12x1,5

12 - 03753 Bushing 5Q0407182 5Q0407182A -

13 - 03596 Bushing 5Q0407182F 5Q0407183G Big

14 - 07939
Control arm 

complete-L
5WA407151S2 5Q0407151ACS2 -

15 - 07940
Control arm 

complete-R
5WA407152S2 5Q0407152ACS2 -

Ref Old
code CODE Description OE – Number OE – 

Number FEATURES

16 - 01877 Ball joint-L 3C0407365A 3C0407365B M12x1,5

17 - 01878 Ball joint-R 3C0407366A 3C0407366B M12x1,5

18 - 03908 Bushing 5Q0501541C 5Q0501541F -

19 - 03909
Track Control 

arm-L
5Q0505223D - Rear

20 - 03910
Track Control 

arm-R
5Q0505224D - Rear

21 - 03911 Bushing 1K0505541B - -

22 - 03573 Track rod 5Q0505323C 5Q0505323D
305,6-Ø12,1-45 

mm-Rear

23 - 03660 Bushing 1K0505203A 5Q0505323D Ø14

24 - 03662 Bushing 1K0505279A 5Q0505323D Ø12

25 - 03915 Track rod 5Q0501529G - -

26 - 08061 Bushing
5Q0501529G 

PART OF 1
- -

27 - 08062 Bushing
5Q0501529G 

PART OF 2
- -

28 - 07942
Track Control 

Arm
5WA505311A - -

29 - 03577 Bushing 1K0505553 1K0505553A -

30 - 07354 Bushing 5Q0505171B - -

31 - 08294 Stabilizer Link 5WA505465A - -


